

No. 17-770

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ICTSI OREGON, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION  
and PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com  
vseitz@sidley.com

MICHAEL T. GARONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS M. TRIPLETT  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON  
& WYATT, P.C.  
1211 SW Fifth Ave.  
Suite 1900  
Portland, OR 97204-3795  
(503) 222-9981  
mgarone@schwabe.com  
ttriplett@schwabe.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 8, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT HAS <i>NEVER</i> APPROVED APPLICATION OF THE NONSTATU- TORY EXEMPTION TO DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN CONDUCT UNLAWFUL UNDER THE NLRA.....	3
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED.....	5
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEL- LENT VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE PURE LEGAL ISSUE POSED.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	5
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	4
<i>Conn. Ironworkers Employer’s Ass’n v. New England Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 869 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	4
<i>Consolidated Express, Inc. v. NY Shipping Ass’n</i> , 602 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Consolidated Express, Inc.</i> , 448 U.S. 902 (1980).....	6, 10
<i>ILWU v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-1344, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22181 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 2017).....	1, 8, 9
<i>ILWU v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-1443, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22182 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 2017).....	1, 8
<i>Int’l Longshore &amp; Warehouse Union v. ICTSI Oregon, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195298 (D. Or. June 3, 2014).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Int’l Longshore &amp; Warehouse Union v. ICTSI Or., Inc., 932 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Or. 2013).....</i>	9
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins, 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....</i>	3, 4
<i>Local 210, Laborers’ Int’l Union of North America v. Labor Relations Div. of Associated General Contractors of America, N.Y.S. Chapter, Inc., 844 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....</i>	5, 6
<i>Mackey v. Nat’l Football League, 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976).....</i>	5
<i>New England Regional Council of Carpenters v. Connecticut Ironworkers Employers Ass’n, No. 17-933 (pet. filed December 22, 2017).....</i>	8
<i>Phoenix Elec. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contrs. Ass’n, 81 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1996).....</i>	7
<i>Richards v. Nielson Freight Lines, 810 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1987).....</i>	6
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B).....	1, 3, 6
29 U.S.C. § 158(e).....	3, 4, 6, 10
 RULES	
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 54(b).....	11
